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Topline questionnaire

Pew Research Center
Spring 2022 Global Attitudes Survey
December 6, 2022 Release
Methodological notes:

e Survey results are based on national samples. For further details on sample designs, see
Methodology section and our international survey methods database.

¢ Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show 100%,
because they are based on unrounded numbers.

e Since 2007, Pew Research Center has used an automated process to generate toplines for
its Global Attitudes surveys. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published
prior to 2007.

e Surveys in the U.S. and Australia were conducted online. The U.S. survey was conducted on
Pew Research Center’s American Trends Panel. The Australia survey was conducted on the
Social Research Centre’s Life in Australia Panel. In both countries, many questions have
been asked in previous surveys on the phone. Phone trends for comparison are provided in
separate tables throughout the topline. The extent of the mode differences varies across
questions; while there are negligible differences on some questions, others have more
pronounced differences. Caution should be taken when evaluating online and phone
estimates.

e Since 2020, the Italy survey has been conducted by telephone; surveys were conducted
face-to-face in 2002 and 2007-2019.

e Since 2021, the Greece survey has been conducted by telephone; all prior surveys in Greece
were conducted face-to-face.

e Not all questions included in the Spring 2022 Global Attitudes Survey are presented in this
topline. Omitted questions have either been previously released or will be released in
future reports.

www.pewresearch.org


https://www.pewresearch.org/methods/interactives/international-methodology/global-attitudes-survey/all-country/all-year

63
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

Q3. How satisfied are you with the way democracy is working in (survey country) - very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not too satisfied, or not at all satisfied?
Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 4 34 43 19 1 100
Spring, 2021 5 36 39 19 1 100
March, 2020 8 38 38 15 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 13 44 22 21 1 100
Spring, 2021 19 47 18 15 1 100
Spring, 2019 14 52 24 9 1 100
Spring, 2018 16 45 25 14 1 100
Spring, 2017 18 52 21 9 1 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 9 43 30 17 1 100
Spring, 2021 7 42 34 16 0 100
France Spring, 2022 8 36 26 30 1 100
Spring, 2021 5 39 29 26 0 100
Fall, 2020 11 44 29 16 0 100
Spring, 2019 5 36 29 29 1 100
Spring, 2018 5 43 29 22 1 100
Spring, 2017 3 31 37 28 1 100
Germany Spring, 2022 25 42 18 14 1 100
Spring, 2021 25 40 18 16 0 100
Fall, 2020 39 41 11 9 1 100
Spring, 2019 17 48 21 15 0 100
Spring, 2018 13 43 27 16 1 100
Spring, 2017 24 49 19 7 1 100
Greece Spring, 2022 7 26 36 30 0 100
Spring, 2021 7 24 36 32 0 100
Spring, 2019 5 21 41 33 1 100
Spring, 2018 1 15 42 42 1 100
Spring, 2017 3 18 43 36 0 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 10 39 28 22 2 100
Spring, 2019 7 38 26 24 6 100
Spring, 2018 5 40 34 19 2 100
Spring, 2017 3 41 36 17 3 100
Fall, 2009 2 19 46 31 1 100
Italy Spring, 2022 4 30 36 30 0 100
Spring, 2021 5 29 37 28 0 100
Spring, 2019 3 28 41 27 1 100
Spring, 2018 2 27 46 24 1 100
Spring, 2017 2 29 43 24 2 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 13 50 23 13 0 100
Spring, 2021 18 47 21 13 0 100
Spring, 2019 18 50 20 11 0 100
Spring, 2018 12 52 24 10 1 100
Spring, 2017 25 52 16 6 2 100
Poland Spring, 2022 9 43 27 18 3 100
Spring, 2019 15 51 22 9 3 100
Spring, 2018 9 42 31 13 6 100
Spring, 2017 8 43 31 13 6 100
Fall, 2009 6 47 32 7 7 100
Spain Spring, 2022 10 21 38 30 1 100
Spring, 2021 11 24 39 26 0 100
Spring, 2019 8 24 41 27 1 100
Spring, 2018 7 13 45 36 0 100
Spring, 2017 7 18 44 30 0 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 29 50 15 5 1 100
Spring, 2021 26 53 13 8 0 100
Spring, 2019 20 52 19 9 1 100
Spring, 2018 18 51 21 9 0 100
Spring, 2017 23 56 14 6 1 100
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Q3. How satisfied are you with the way democracy is working in (survey country) - very

satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not too satisfied, or not at all satisfied?

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied DK/Refused Total
UK Spring, 2022 13 40 26 20 1 100
Spring, 2021 18 42 22 17 1 100
Fall, 2020 18 42 23 15 2 100
Spring, 2019 26 32 37 0 100
Spring, 2018 35 32 23 2 100
Spring, 2017 12 40 31 16 2 100
Israel Spring, 2022 13 37 32 16 2 100
Spring, 2019 15 40 30 13 2 100
Spring, 2018 13 43 31 12 2 100
Spring, 2017 11 41 34 13 1 100
Australia Spring, 2022 9 48 31 12 0 100
March, 2021 15 54 23 7 1 100
Japan Spring, 2022 2 38 50 9 2 100
Spring, 2021 2 36 48 12 2 100
Spring, 2019 3 40 43 10 3 100
Spring, 2018 2 38 44 12 3 100
Spring, 2017 5 45 38 9 3 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 16 35 37 12 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 22 56 19 4 0 100
Spring, 2021 27 55 13 4 0 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 5 45 37 12 0 100
Spring, 2021 9 44 33 13 0 100
Spring, 2019 8 47 31 13 1 100
Spring, 2018 9 55 29 6 1 100
Spring, 2017 3 27 55 14 1 100
U.S. AND AUSTRALIA PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Q3. How satisfied are you with the way democracy is working in (survey country) - very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not too satisfied, or not at all satisfied?
Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied DK/Refused Total
United States | Fall, 2020 9 36 29 24 2 100
Spring, 2020 14 29 28 27 2 100
Spring, 2019 9 30 32 27 2 100
Spring, 2018 11 29 31 27 2 100
Spring, 2017 11 35 28 23 3 100
Australia Spring, 2021 15 49 25 12 0 100
Spring, 2019 13 44 26 15 2 100
Spring, 2018 13 46 26 14 2 100
Spring, 2017 13 45 25 16 1 100
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Q22. How much would you say the political system in (survey country) allows people like you
to have an influence on politics — a great deal, a fair amount, not too much, or not at all?

A great deal A fair amount | Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 5 22 49 22 2 100
Canada Spring, 2022 8 30 39 23 1 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 5 20 41 33 1 100
France Spring, 2022 6 20 38 36 1 100
Germany Spring, 2022 16 23 45 16 0 100
Greece Spring, 2022 8 18 32 41 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 4 21 34 39 2 100
Italy Spring, 2022 6 17 28 48 1 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 5 30 43 22 0 100
Poland Spring, 2022 5 26 37 26 6 100
Spain Spring, 2022 3 13 36 47 2 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 26 39 27 7 0 100
UK Spring, 2022 6 31 40 22 0 100
Israel Spring, 2022 16 32 31 20 1 100
Australia Spring, 2022 3 25 51 20 1 100
Japan Spring, 2022 3 23 45 27 2 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 15 27 40 17 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 11 31 40 18 0 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 4 41 39 14 2 100

Q24. Do you use the internet, at least occasionally?

Yes No DK/Refused Total
Canada Spring, 2022 93 0 100
Spring, 2019 92 0 100
Spring, 2018 88 12 0 100
Spring, 2017 90 10 0 100
Spring, 2016 88 12 0 100
Spring, 2015 90 10 0 100
Spring, 2007 75 25 0 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 89 11 0 100
France Spring, 2022 86 14 0 100
Spring, 2019 87 13 1 100
Spring, 2018 85 14 0 100
Spring, 2017 82 18 0 100
Spring, 2016 79 21 0 100
Spring, 2015 73 27 0 100
Spring, 2012 75 25 0 100
Spring, 2011 73 27 0 100
Spring, 2010 78 22 0 100
Spring, 2007 71 29 0 100
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Q24. Do you use the internet, at least occasionally?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Germany Spring, 2022 90 10 0 100
Spring, 2019 86 14 0 100
Spring, 2018 87 13 0 100
Spring, 2017 85 15 0 100
Spring, 2016 82 18 0 100
Spring, 2015 84 16 0 100
Spring, 2012 80 20 0 100
Spring, 2011 79 21 0 100
Spring, 2010 77 23 0 100
Spring, 2007 66 34 0 100
Greece Spring, 2022 93 7 0 100
Spring, 2019 67 33 0 100
Spring, 2018 67 33 0 100
Spring, 2017 64 36 0 100
Spring, 2016 59 41 0 100
Spring, 2012 49 51 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 78 22 0 100
Spring, 2019 74 26 0 100
Spring, 2018 72 28 0 100
Spring, 2017 70 30 0 100
Spring, 2016 63 35 1 100
Italy Spring, 2022 87 13 0 100
Spring, 2019 77 23 0 100
Spring, 2018 69 31 0 100
Spring, 2017 67 33 1 100
Spring, 2016 66 34 0 100
Spring, 2015 70 29 0 100
Spring, 2012 62 38 1 100
Spring, 2007 38 62 0 100
Netherlands | Spring, 2022 94 6 0 100
Spring, 2019 93 7 0 100
Spring, 2018 93 7 0 100
Spring, 2017 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2016 94 6 0 100
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Q24. Do you use the internet, at least occasionally?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Poland Spring, 2022 78 22 0 100
Spring, 2019 74 25 0 100
Spring, 2018 72 28 0 100
Spring, 2017 73 27 0 100
Spring, 2016 72 28 0 100
Spring, 2015 68 31 1 100
Spring, 2014 63 37 0 100
Spring, 2013 62 37 1 100
Spring, 2012 58 42 1 100
Spring, 2011 57 42 1 100
Spring, 2010 58 42 1 100
Spring, 2007 45 54 0 100
Spain Spring, 2022 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2019 84 16 0 100
Spring, 2018 83 17 0 100
Spring, 2017 84 16 0 100
Spring, 2016 84 16 0 100
Spring, 2015 84 16 0 100
Spring, 2012 79 21 0 100
Spring, 2011 77 23 0 100
Spring, 2010 68 32 0 100
Spring, 2007 54 46 0 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 95 5 0 100
Spring, 2019 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2018 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2017 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2016 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2007 79 21 0 100
UK Spring, 2022 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2019 90 10 0 100
Spring, 2018 87 13 0 100
Spring, 2017 85 15 0 100
Spring, 2016 87 13 0 100
Spring, 2015 86 14 0 100
Spring, 2012 85 15 0 100
Spring, 2011 80 20 0 100
Spring, 2010 83 17 0 100
Spring, 2007 72 28 0 100
Israel Spring, 2022 88 11 0 100
Spring, 2019 87 13 0 100
Spring, 2018 90 10 1 100
Spring, 2017 87 12 0 100
Spring, 2015 84 16 0 100
Spring, 2011 80 20 0 100
Spring, 2007 69 30 1 100
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Q24. Do you use the internet, at least occasionally?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Japan Spring, 2022 78 22 0 100
Spring, 2019 71 29 0 100
Spring, 2018 70 30 0 100
Spring, 2017 71 29 0 100
Spring, 2016 68 32 0 100
Spring, 2015 68 32 0 100
Spring, 2012 66 34 0 100
Spring, 2011 59 41 0 100
Spring, 2010 64 36 0 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 82 18 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 83 17 0 100
South Korea | Spring, 2022 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2019 90 10 0 100
Spring, 2018 90 10 0 100
Spring, 2017 87 13 0 100
Spring, 2015 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2010 78 22 0 100
Spring, 2007 80 20 0 100

Q25. Do you own a mobile phone?

Yes No DK/Refused Total
Canada Spring, 2022 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2019 88 12 0 100
Spring, 2018 75 25 0 100
Spring, 2017 83 17 0 100
Spring, 2016 86 14 0 100
Spring, 2015 83 17 0 100
Spring, 2013 79 21 0 100
Spring, 2007 60 40 0 100
Summer, 2002 48 52 0 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 97 3 0 100
France Spring, 2022 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2019 96 4 0 100
Spring, 2018 94 6 0 100
Spring, 2017 93 7 0 100
Spring, 2016 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2015 85 15 0 100
Spring, 2014 85 15 0 100
Spring, 2013 86 14 0 100
Spring, 2012 86 14 0 100
Spring, 2011 85 15 0 100
Spring, 2010 84 16 0 100
Spring, 2007 83 17 0 100
Summer, 2002 65 35 0 100
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Q25. Do you own a mobile phone?

Yes No DK/Refused Total
Germany Spring, 2022 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2019 94 6 0 100
Spring, 2018 94 6 0 100
Spring, 2017 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2016 94 6 0 100
Spring, 2015 94 6 0 100
Spring, 2014 90 10 0 100
Spring, 2013 88 11 0 100
Spring, 2012 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2011 88 11 0 100
Spring, 2010 88 12 0 100
Spring, 2007 84 16 0 100
Summer, 2002 71 29 0 100
Greece Spring, 2022 99 1 0 100
Spring, 2019 90 9 0 100
Spring, 2018 90 10 0 100
Spring, 2017 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2016 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2014 88 12 0 100
Spring, 2013 88 12 0 100
Spring, 2012 89 11 0 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 94 0 100
Spring, 2019 93 0 100
Spring, 2018 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2017 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2016 89 10 1 100
Italy Spring, 2022 99 1 0 100
Spring, 2019 93 7 0 100
Spring, 2018 91 8 1 100
Spring, 2017 90 8 2 100
Spring, 2016 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2015 95 5 0 100
Spring, 2014 93 7 0 100
Spring, 2013 92 7 1 100
Spring, 2012 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2007 79 21 0 100
Summer, 2002 79 21 0 100
Netherlands | Spring, 2022 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2019 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2018 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2017 96 4 0 100
Spring, 2016 96 4 0 100
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Q25. Do you own a mobile phone?

Yes No DK/Refused Total
Poland Spring, 2022 93 0 100
Spring, 2019 92 0 100
Spring, 2018 93 0 100
Spring, 2017 91 0 100
Spring, 2016 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2015 88 12 1 100
Spring, 2014 84 15 0 100
Spring, 2013 84 15 1 100
Spring, 2012 82 18 0 100
Spring, 2011 78 21 0 100
Spring, 2010 77 23 0 100
Spring, 2007 73 26 1 100
Summer, 2002 40 58 2 100
Spain Spring, 2022 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2019 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2018 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2017 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2016 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2015 96 4 0 100
Spring, 2014 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2013 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2012 95 5 0 100
Spring, 2011 96 4 0 100
Spring, 2010 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2007 84 16 0 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2019 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2018 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2017 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2016 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2007 91 9 0 100
UK Spring, 2022 96 4 0 100
Spring, 2019 93 6 0 100
Spring, 2018 95 5 0 100
Spring, 2017 93 7 0 100
Spring, 2016 93 7 0 100
Spring, 2015 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2014 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2013 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2012 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2011 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2010 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2007 83 17 0 100
Summer, 2002 76 24 0 100
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Q25. Do you own a mobile phone?

Yes No DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2022 98 1 0 100
Spring, 2019 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2018 98 2 0 100
Spring, 2017 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2015 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2014 93 6 1 100
Spring, 2013 92 5 3 100
Spring, 2011 95 5 0 100
Spring, 2007 93 7 0 100
Japan Spring, 2022 94 6 0 100
Spring, 2019 91 9 0 100
Spring, 2018 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2017 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2016 92 8 0 100
Spring, 2015 89 11 0 100
Spring, 2014 87 13 0 100
Spring, 2013 85 15 0 100
Spring, 2012 87 13 0 100
Spring, 2011 86 14 0 100
Spring, 2010 82 18 0 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 98 2 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 99 1 0 100
South Korea | Spring, 2022 100 0 0 100
Spring, 2019 100 0 0 100
Spring, 2018 100 0 0 100
Spring, 2017 100 0 0 100
Spring, 2015 100 0 0 100
Spring, 2014 100 0 0 100
Spring, 2013 100 0 0 100
Spring, 2010 97 3 0 100
Spring, 2007 97 3 0 100
Summer, 2002 93 7 0 100
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Q26. ASK ALL MOBILE PHONE OWNERS: Some mobile phones are called
“smartphones” because they can access the internet and apps. Is your mobile
phone a smartphone, such as an iPhone, Android, Blackberry, Windows phone,
[INSERT COUNTRY SPECIFIC EXAMPLES]?
Not a
Smartphone smartphone DK/Refused Total N=
Canada Spring, 2022 94 5 1 100 1242
Spring, 2019 89 10 1 100 894
Spring, 2018 88 11 2 100 941
Spring, 2017 86 13 1 100 911
Spring, 2016 84 15 1 100 926
Spring, 2015 81 17 2 100 858
Belgium Spring, 2022 87 13 0 100 988
France Spring, 2022 87 12 0 100 1304
Spring, 2019 84 15 1 100 993
Spring, 2018 80 20 0 100 969
Spring, 2017 67 33 1 100 957
Spring, 2016 65 35 0 100 953
Spring, 2015 57 42 0 100 884
Germany Spring, 2022 88 10 1 100 1296
Spring, 2019 83 16 1 100 1951
Spring, 2018 83 16 1 100 968
Spring, 2017 78 21 0 100 953
Spring, 2016 71 29 0 100 935
Spring, 2015 63 36 1 100 960
Greece Spring, 2022 82 17 2 100 998
Spring, 2019 68 32 0 100 939
Spring, 2018 65 35 0 100 951
Spring, 2017 58 41 0 100 791
Spring, 2016 52 48 0 100 922
Hungary Spring, 2022 81 19 0 100 963
Spring, 2019 75 25 0 100 955
Spring, 2018 70 30 0 100 923
Spring, 2017 67 33 0 100 849
Spring, 2016 55 45 0 100 881
Italy Spring, 2022 88 11 0 100 1296
Spring, 2019 83 17 0 100 971
Spring, 2018 78 22 1 100 980
Spring, 2017 74 25 1 100 817
Spring, 2016 71 28 0 100 925
Spring, 2015 64 35 1 100 962
Netherlands | Spring, 2022 92 7 1 100 992
Spring, 2019 89 10 1 100 971
Spring, 2018 89 11 0 100 987
Spring, 2017 84 16 0 100 969
Spring, 2016 82 17 0 100 955
Poland Spring, 2022 86 14 1 100 989
Spring, 2019 76 24 0 100 956
Spring, 2018 68 32 0 100 924
Spring, 2017 62 37 0 100 1051
Spring, 2016 58 42 0 100 898
Spring, 2015 46 53 0 100 918
Spring, 2014 34 65 1 100 890
Spring, 2013 25 75 0 100 695
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Q26. ASK ALL MOBILE PHONE OWNERS: Some mobile phones are called
“smartphones” because they can access the internet and apps. Is your mobile
phone a smartphone, such as an iPhone, Android, Blackberry, Windows phone,
[INSERT COUNTRY SPECIFIC EXAMPLES]?
Not a
Smartphone smartphone DK/Refused Total N=
Spain Spring, 2022 86 13 1 100 1009
Spring, 2019 80 19 1 100 1051
Spring, 2018 82 17 1 100 992
Spring, 2017 82 18 1 100 977
Spring, 2016 81 18 0 100 983
Spring, 2015 74 25 1 100 969
Sweden Spring, 2022 93 7 0 100 996
Spring, 2019 88 11 1 100 984
Spring, 2018 88 11 0 100 963
Spring, 2017 83 17 0 100 973
Spring, 2016 82 17 0 100 977
UK Spring, 2022 90 9 1 100 1266
Spring, 2019 89 11 0 100 961
Spring, 2018 80 19 1 100 958
Spring, 2017 78 21 1 100 996
Spring, 2016 77 22 1 100 1335
Spring, 2015 75 25 1 100 918
Israel Spring, 2022 87 13 0 100 973
Spring, 2019 84 15 1 100 938
Spring, 2018 90 9 1 100 974
Spring, 2017 86 14 1 100 1019
Spring, 2015 76 24 0 100 965
Japan Spring, 2022 89 10 1 100 1123
Spring, 2019 75 24 1 100 981
Spring, 2018 72 28 1 100 961
Spring, 2017 64 36 0 100 937
Spring, 2016 60 40 0 100 907
Spring, 2015 44 56 0 100 908
Malaysia Spring, 2022 89 11 0 100 994
Singapore Spring, 2022 94 6 0 100 999
South Korea | Spring, 2022 98 1 0 100 1008
Spring, 2019 97 3 0 100 1004
Spring, 2018 95 5 0 100 1007
Spring, 2017 94 6 0 100 1010
Spring, 2015 88 12 0 100 1005
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Q27. Do you ever use online social media sites like Facebook,
Twitter, Instagram, [INSERT COUNTRY SPECIFIC EXAMPLES]?

Yes, I use No, I do not
social media use social
sites media sites DK/Refused Total
Canada Spring, 2022 75 25 0 100
Spring, 2019 73 27 0 100
Spring, 2018 68 32 0 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 69 31 0 100
France Spring, 2022 67 33 0 100
Spring, 2019 70 30 1 100
Spring, 2018 60 40 0 100
Germany Spring, 2022 51 48 0 100
Spring, 2019 52 48 0 100
Spring, 2018 44 55 0 100
Greece Spring, 2022 73 27 0 100
Spring, 2019 58 42 0 100
Spring, 2018 50 50 0 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 69 31 0 100
Spring, 2019 66 33 1 100
Spring, 2018 62 38 0 100
Italy Spring, 2022 71 29 0 100
Spring, 2019 60 40 0 100
Spring, 2018 54 45 1 100
Netherlands | Spring, 2022 64 36 0 100
Spring, 2019 65 35 0 100
Spring, 2018 72 28 0 100
Poland Spring, 2022 66 34 0 100
Spring, 2019 58 42 0 100
Spring, 2018 53 47 0 100
Spain Spring, 2022 71 29 0 100
Spring, 2019 69 31 0 100
Spring, 2018 68 32 0 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 78 22 0 100
Spring, 2019 76 24 0 100
Spring, 2018 73 27 0 100
UK Spring, 2022 70 30 0 100
Spring, 2019 66 34 0 100
Spring, 2018 66 34 0 100
Israel Spring, 2022 78 21 0 100
Spring, 2019 83 17 0 100
Spring, 2018 77 22 1 100
Australia Spring, 2022 80 20 0 100
Japan Spring, 2022 75 25 0 100
Spring, 2019 50 50 0 100
Spring, 2018 43 57 0 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 83 17 0 100
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Q27. Do you ever use online social media sites like Facebook,
Twitter, Instagram, [INSERT COUNTRY SPECIFIC EXAMPLES]?

Yes, I use No, I do not
social media use social
sites media sites DK/Refused Total
Singapore Spring, 2022 80 20 0 100
South Korea | Spring, 2022 80 20 0 100
Spring, 2019 78 22 0 100
Spring, 2018 76 24 0 100

Prior to 2018, only asked of those who said they used the internet at least occasionally or owned a

smartphone.'

Q28. Overall, when you add up all the advantages and
disadvantages of social media, would you say social media has
been more of a good thing or more of a bad thing for

democracy in (survey country)?

More of a More of a BAD
GOOD THING THING for
for democracy | democracy in
in (survey (survey
country) country) DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 34 64 2 100
Canada Spring, 2022 49 47 4 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 48 46 6 100
France Spring, 2022 43 51 6 100
Germany Spring, 2022 57 41 2 100
Greece Spring, 2022 62 35 4 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 65 22 13 100
Italy Spring, 2022 56 40 4 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 44 54 3 100
Poland Spring, 2022 67 15 18 100
Spain Spring, 2022 61 35 5 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 66 32 3 100
UK Spring, 2022 50 48 2 100
Israel Spring, 2022 65 25 9 100
Australia Spring, 2022 48 50 2 100
Japan Spring, 2022 57 23 20 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 71 26 3 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 76 21 3 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 61 32 7 100
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Q29. ASK ALL SOCIAL MEDIA USERS: How often, if ever, do you post or share things about political or social

s on social - often, sometimes, rarely or never?
Often Sometimes Rarely Never DK/Refused Total N=

United States | Spring, 2022 5 18 36 40 1 100 2585

September, 2020 9 20 30 40 0 100 7453
Canada Spring, 2022 7 20 27 46 0 100 1017
Belgi Spring, 2022 8 10 26 56 0 100 692
France Spring, 2022 10 15 24 51 0 100 922
Germany Spring, 2022 10 15 29 45 0 100 745
Greece Spring, 2022 11 19 34 36 0 100 751
Hungary Spring, 2022 6 14 18 61 1 100 614
Italy Spring, 2022 9 19 32 39 0 100 962
Netherlands Spring, 2022 6 15 20 59 0 100 597
Poland Spring, 2022 5 27 33 32 3 100 706
Spain Spring, 2022 12 22 30 36 0 100 714
Sweden Spring, 2022 10 17 29 44 0 100 774
UK Spring, 2022 9 19 25 47 0 100 947
Israel Spring, 2022 13 33 27 26 1 100 785
Australia Spring, 2022 5 18 32 45 0 100 1534
Japan Spring, 2022 4 12 29 55 0 100 890
Malaysia Spring, 2022 9 24 31 36 0 100 905
Singapore Spring, 2022 3 16 27 54 0 100 875
South Korea Spring, 2022 11 38 28 23 0 100 757

Q30a. In general, do you think social media is very effective, somewhat effective, not too
effective or not at all effective way to do the following? a. Influence policy decisions

Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very effective effective ineffective ineffective DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 15 43 28 12 2 100
Canada Spring, 2022 16 42 24 15 2 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 16 32 30 19 3 100
France Spring, 2022 17 30 29 22 2 100
Germany Spring, 2022 20 30 37 12 1 100
Greece Spring, 2022 25 42 19 12 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 18 35 23 15 9 100
Italy Spring, 2022 29 35 23 11 2 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 12 37 31 18 1 100
Poland Spring, 2022 9 40 21 12 17 100
Spain Spring, 2022 32 33 16 15 3 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 16 45 30 9 1 100
UK Spring, 2022 23 42 21 12 1 100
Israel Spring, 2022 7 32 27 29 6 100
Australia Spring, 2022 15 49 26 9 1 100
Japan Spring, 2022 11 50 27 7 5 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 31 45 17 7 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 29 45 20 5 1 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 20 58 18 3 2 100
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Q30b. In general, do you think social media is very effective, somewhat effective, not too
effective or not at all effective way to do the following? b. Get elected officials to pay attention

to issues
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very effective effective ineffective ineffective DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 13 44 26 15 2 100
Canada Spring, 2022 20 45 20 13 2 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 18 34 29 16 3 100
France Spring, 2022 15 31 28 23 3 100
Germany Spring, 2022 21 33 38 6 2 100
Greece Spring, 2022 27 42 16 14 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 13 34 24 20 10 100
Italy Spring, 2022 23 36 25 15 2 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 18 47 22 11 2 100
Poland Spring, 2022 19 50 14 5 13 100
Spain Spring, 2022 27 32 21 17 3 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 15 46 31 6 2 100
UK Spring, 2022 28 42 19 10 2 100
Israel Spring, 2022 18 46 21 10 5 100
Australia Spring, 2022 14 53 24 8 1 100
Japan Spring, 2022 16 46 26 7 5 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 40 39 16 4 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 38 45 12 4 1 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 30 55 11 2 2 100

Q30c. In general, do you think social media is very effective, somewhat effective, not too
effective or not at all effective way to do the following? c. Change people’s minds about
political or social issues

Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very effective effective ineffective ineffective DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 16 42 25 16 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 23 42 21 13 1 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 19 30 29 21 2 100
France Spring, 2022 17 28 31 21 2 100
Germany Spring, 2022 24 28 35 12 1 100
Greece Spring, 2022 27 42 18 11 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 19 43 20 9 8 100
Italy Spring, 2022 30 40 20 10 1 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 16 41 26 16 1 100
Poland Spring, 2022 13 50 16 5 17 100
Spain Spring, 2022 38 30 15 14 4 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 20 44 27 8 1 100
UK Spring, 2022 30 43 16 9 1 100
Israel Spring, 2022 9 37 25 22 6 100
Australia Spring, 2022 21 51 19 8 1 100
Japan Spring, 2022 15 53 22 5 5 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 38 40 13 9 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 32 47 16 5 0 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 30 57 11 2 1 100
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Q30d. In general, do you think social media is very effective, somewhat effective, not too
effective or not at all effective way to do the following? d. Raise public awareness about
political or social issues

Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very effective effective ineffective ineffective DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 23 54 15 7 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 32 51 10 6 2 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 20 37 26 14 3 100
France Spring, 2022 18 39 23 16 3 100
Germany Spring, 2022 27 43 24 4 1 100
Greece Spring, 2022 39 45 8 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 27 48 14 5 7 100
Italy Spring, 2022 28 41 21 7 2 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 21 46 20 11 1 100
Poland Spring, 2022 20 54 8 3 14 100
Spain Spring, 2022 36 36 14 11 3 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 32 47 16 5 1 100
UK Spring, 2022 45 42 8 4 2 100
Israel Spring, 2022 29 50 11 6 4 100
Australia Spring, 2022 29 54 12 4 1 100
Japan Spring, 2022 19 57 15 4 4 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 43 40 12 4 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 45 41 9 4 0 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 24 59 13 2 2 100

Q30e. In general, do you think social media is very effective, somewhat effective, not too
effective or not at all effective way to do the following? e. Create sustained social movements

Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very effective effective ineffective ineffective DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 19 53 19 7 2 100
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Q31a. Do you think access to the internet and social media has made people
more or less __, or has it not had much impact either way? a. Informed about
current events in (survey country)

Not had much
More Less impact DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 64 20 15 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 73 9 17 1 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 68 12 17 3 100
France Spring, 2022 72 9 17 2 100
Germany Spring, 2022 71 12 15 2 100
Greece Spring, 2022 82 8 10 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 72 13 9 6 100
Italy Spring, 2022 70 12 15 2 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 82 10 1 100
Poland Spring, 2022 73 6 14 7 100
Spain Spring, 2022 74 12 12 2 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 85 13 1 100
UK Spring, 2022 73 21 1 100
Israel Spring, 2022 74 17 3 100
Australia Spring, 2022 76 10 14 0 100
Japan Spring, 2022 83 3 9 4 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 56 27 18 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 74 12 13 0 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 77 8 12 3 100

Q31b. Do you think access to the internet and social media has made people
more or less __, or has it not had much impact either way? b. Divided in their

political opinions

Not had much
More Less impact DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 79 6 14 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 74 3 20 2 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 57 13 26 5 100
France Spring, 2022 52 10 34 4 100
Germany Spring, 2022 65 12 22 1 100
Greece Spring, 2022 64 5 29 2 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 67 13 11 9 100
Italy Spring, 2022 61 9 27 3 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 78 7 14 1 100
Poland Spring, 2022 50 9 28 14 100
Spain Spring, 2022 66 5 26 3 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 65 3 31 1 100
UK Spring, 2022 66 4 28 1 100
Israel Spring, 2022 57 8 30 5 100
Australia Spring, 2022 71 6 23 1 100
Japan Spring, 2022 47 4 39 11 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 43 32 24 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 51 23 25 1 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 77 9 12 3 100

Www.pewresearch.org




80

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

Q31c. Do you think access to the internet and social media has made people
more or less __, or has it not had much impact either way? c. Accepting of
people from different ethnic groups

religions and races

Not had much
More Less impact DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 35 34 30 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 39 21 36 3 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 32 39 26 4 100
France Spring, 2022 25 37 33 4 100
Germany Spring, 2022 46 24 28 2 100
Greece Spring, 2022 45 20 33 3 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 27 42 18 13 100
Italy Spring, 2022 50 18 28 3 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 30 45 23 2 100
Poland Spring, 2022 34 22 31 12 100
Spain Spring, 2022 36 36 24 4 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 41 19 39 1 100
UK Spring, 2022 46 14 37 3 100
Israel Spring, 2022 48 19 27 6 100
Australia Spring, 2022 45 26 29 1 100
Japan Spring, 2022 49 7 36 8 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 46 28 26 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 51 19 29 0 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 62 14 21 4 100

Q31d. Do you think access to the internet and social media has made people
more or less __, or has it not had much impact either way? d. Easy to
manipulate with false information and rumors

Not had much
More Less impact DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 85 7 7 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 86 2 10 2 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 87 6 5 2 100
France Spring, 2022 82 5 10 2 100
Germany Spring, 2022 78 11 9 1 100
Greece Spring, 2022 84 5 10 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 74 12 8 6 100
Italy Spring, 2022 83 11 1 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 91 3 5 1 100
Poland Spring, 2022 60 12 17 11 100
Spain Spring, 2022 85 3 10 2 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 87 3 9 1 100
UK Spring, 2022 89 2 9 1 100
Israel Spring, 2022 72 8 14 6 100
Australia Spring, 2022 90 4 6 0 100
Japan Spring, 2022 85 2 10 3 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 51 29 19 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 71 16 13 0 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 78 10 9 3 100
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Q31e. Do you think access to the internet and social media has made people
more or less __, or has it not had much impact either way? e. Informed about
current events in other countries

Not had much
More Less impact DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 64 17 18 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 75 7 17 1 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 73 8 16 2 100
France Spring, 2022 73 6 19 3 100
Germany Spring, 2022 72 11 16 1 100
Greece Spring, 2022 78 7 12 2 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 73 12 9 6 100
Italy Spring, 2022 73 9 16 2 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 82 6 11 1 100
Poland Spring, 2022 71 7 14 8 100
Spain Spring, 2022 78 9 12 2 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 85 2 12 1 100
UK Spring, 2022 76 5 18 1 100
Israel Spring, 2022 71 7 17 4 100
Australia Spring, 2022 79 9 12 0 100
Japan Spring, 2022 86 2 9 3 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 56 28 16 0 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 73 15 12 0 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 82 5 10 3 100

Q31f. Do you think access to the internet and social media has made people
more or less __, or has it not had much impact either way? f. Civil in the way

they talk about politics

Not had much
More Less impact DK/Refused Total
United States | Spring, 2022 14 69 16 1 100
Canada Spring, 2022 19 51 27 3 100
Belgium Spring, 2022 25 47 23 5 100
France Spring, 2022 15 54 27 4 100
Germany Spring, 2022 34 40 24 2 100
Greece Spring, 2022 11 52 35 1 100
Hungary Spring, 2022 28 47 16 9 100
Italy Spring, 2022 23 42 33 2 100
Netherlands Spring, 2022 23 60 16 1 100
Poland Spring, 2022 22 34 32 12 100
Spain Spring, 2022 28 40 30 3 100
Sweden Spring, 2022 9 52 39 0 100
UK Spring, 2022 22 43 34 2 100
Israel Spring, 2022 27 44 23 5 100
Australia Spring, 2022 19 61 20 0 100
Malaysia Spring, 2022 38 41 21 1 100
Singapore Spring, 2022 47 27 25 1 100
South Korea Spring, 2022 31 38 28 3 100

Due to a survey administration error, this question was incorrectly translated in Japan.
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